The Group transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee and in some foreign currencies. The Group
has obtained foreign currency loans and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. For the
exposure to foreign exchange risk, the Group adopts a policy of selective hedging based on risk
perception of the management.  Foreign exchange hedging contracts are carried at fair value.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, JPY  to Indian Rupee with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

 The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

 (b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity

  The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long term debt obligations with floating interest rates, any changes in the interest rates
environment may impact future cost of borrowing.

  With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the impact of borrowing
cost on floating rate portion of loans and borrowings.

114

 For the year ended March 31, 2017
 USD  76,06,000 + 5% (246.61)
   - 5% 246.61
 For the year ended March 31, 2016
 USD  91,27,200 + 5% (322.30)
   - 5% 322.30

Particulars Net monetary items Change in Effect on profit
  in respective currency currency  before tax
  outstanding on exchange rate (` lacs)
  reporting date (USD)

 For the year ended March 31, 2017
 INR Borrowing  +50 (121.18)
   -50 121.18
 For the year ended March 31, 2016
 INR Borrowing  +50 (159.02)
   -50  159.02

Particulars  Increase/ Effect on
  Decrease in profit/(loss)
  basis points before tax

(` lacs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (c) Commodity price risk and sensitivity

  The Group is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials in domestic and international
markets. The Group has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuations in the prices of the key
raw materials used in operations. The Group enter into contracts for procurement of material,
most of the transactions are short term fixed price contract and a few transactions are long term
fixed price contracts.